UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., TIME WARNER CABLE INC, ADVANCE/NEWHOUSE PARTNERSHIP, and BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-00759 (RCL)

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TUNNEY ACT REQUIREMENTS

Plaintiff, United States of America, hereby certifies that it has complied with the provisions of the Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act, 15 U.S.C. § 16(b)-(d) and states:

- 1. The proposed Final Judgment was filed on April 25, 2016, and the Competitive Impact Statement was filed on May 10, 2016;
- 2. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 16(b), the proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement were published in the Federal Register on May 17, 2016, 81 Fed. Reg. 30550;
- 3. Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 16 (c), a summary of the terms of the proposed Final Judgment and Competitive Impact Statement were published in *The Washington Post*, a newspaper of general circulation in the District of Columbia, during the period May 13 through 19, 2016;
- 4. The 60-day comment period specified in 15 U.S.C. § 16(b) commenced on May 19, 2016, and terminated on July 18, 2016;
- 5. The plaintiff received and responded to one comment on the proposed Final Judgment. The comments and responses were filed with the Court on August 16, 2016 and were published in the Federal Register on August 23, 2016, Volume 81, No. 163, beginning on page 57617 and published on the Department of Justice's Web site at https://www.justice.gov/atr/case/us-v-charter-communications-inc-et-al.
- 6. Defendants have complied with the requirements of 15 U.S.C. § 16 (g);

- 7. Pursuant to the Stipulation filed on April 25, 2016, and 15 U.S.C. § 16(e), the Court may enter the Final Judgment after it determines that the Judgment serves the public interest;
- 8. Plaintiff's Competitive Impact Statement and Response to Public Comment demonstrates that the proposed Final Judgment satisfies the public interest standard of 15 U.S.C. § 16(e); and
- 9. Plaintiff requests that this Court enter the Final Judgment without further hearings and is authorized by counsel for Defendants to state that Defendants join in this request.

Dated: August 31, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s

Robert Lepore
United States Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
450 Fifth Street, NW, Suite 7000
Washington, DC 20530

Tel.: (202) 532-4928

E-mail: robert.lepore@usdoj.gov